

# OFFICIAL NOTICE OF PUBLIC RULEMAKING HEARING Rules and Regulations for the Search and Rescue Program Fund 8 CCR 1307-1

On May 4, 2016, the Search and Rescue Program will be holding a public rulemaking proceeding, pursuant to section 24-4-103(4)(a). At the proceeding, the Department of Local Affairs will afford interested persons an opportunity to submit written or oral data, views, or arguments for consideration. This Notice contains information on how to participate at the hearing in person and to submit written comments or testimony for consideration by the Department of Local Affairs.

## Rulemaking Hearing Information:

Date: Wednesday, May 4, 2016 Start Time: 9:00 a.m. – 11:30 a.m.

Location: Department of Local Affairs, 1313 Sherman St., 3<sup>rd</sup> Floor Rm 318, Denver, 80203

### To Participate at the Hearing (Oral or Written Testimony):

### Submit Notice of Intent to Participate at Hearing by April 18, 2016.

• Submit via email to: <a href="mailto:glory.ortega@state.co.us">glory.ortega@state.co.us</a>.

#### To Give Oral Testimony at the Hearing:

- Submit a Notice of Intent to Participate which includes the following:
  - Anticipated scope of testimony, i.e., the <u>specific proposed rules</u> on which the party or individual will testify.
  - Requested <u>length</u> of testimony <u>for each proposed rule</u> on which the party or individual will testify.
  - Please complete the 2016 SAR Rulemaking Hearing Testimony Template (see attached document).
  - Whether the party or individual intends to present documentary, audio, or visual evidence at the hearing, including any audio/visual presentation requirements.
- Submit Notice of Intent to Participate and evidence via email to: glory.ortega@state.co.us.

#### To Provide Written Testimony or Written Comments (If Unable to Attend the Hearing):

- Submit a written testimony for each rule you wish to provide testimony (see attached Testimony Template).
- Email to glory.ortega@state.co.us.
- Written testimony must be submitted by end of business April 18, 2016 to be provided to the Department of Local Affairs for consideration.

#### **Order Governing Participation in the Rulemaking Hearing:**

- May 4, 2016 Department of Local Affairs will issue an Order governing participation of parties and individuals at the rulemaking hearing.
- Order will be distributed to all parties who submit Notice of Intent to Participate and Posted on DOLA Website.
- Order will allot specific times for party testimony on each specific proposed rule.
- Length of testimony allotted is reserved entirely at the discretion of the Department of Local Affairs.

#### **General Rulemaking Information:**

Colorado Department of Regulatory Agencies (DORA) Proposed Rules Information Page

https://www.colorado.gov/pacific/dora/proposed-rules-0

Sign up to Receive DORA Regulatory Notices

• https://www.dora.state.co.us/pls/real/sb121\_web.signup\_form

Colorado Secretary of State

• https://www.sos.state.co.us/CCR/RegisterHome

hearing 5-4-16 go